

No. 24-1739

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

ST. DOMINIC ACADEMY, D/B/A ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF PORTLAND,
A CORPORATION SOLE; ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF PORTLAND; KEITH RADONIS,
ON THEIR OWN BEHALF AND AS NEXT FRIEND OF CHILDREN K.Q.R., L.R.R.,
AND L.T.R.; VALORI RADONIS, ON THEIR OWN BEHALF AND AS NEXT FRIEND OF
CHILDREN K.Q.R., L.R.R., AND L.T.R.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

A. PENDER MAKIN, IN THEIR PERSONAL CAPACITY AND OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE
COMMISSIONER OF THE MAINE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; JEFFERSON ASHBY, IN
THEIR PERSONAL CAPACITY AND OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE COMMISSIONER OF THE
MAINE HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION; EDWARD DAVID, IN THEIR PERSONAL
CAPACITY AND OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE COMMISSIONER OF THE MAINE HUMAN
RIGHTS COMMISSION; JULIE ANN O'BRIEN, IN THEIR PERSONAL CAPACITY AND
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE COMMISSIONER OF THE MAINE HUMAN RIGHTS
COMMISSION; MARK WALKER, IN THEIR PERSONAL CAPACITY AND OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS THE COMMISSIONER OF THE MAINE HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION;
THOMAS L. DOUGLAS, IN THEIR PERSONAL CAPACITY AND OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
THE COMMISSIONER OF THE MAINE HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maine (Portland)

Case No. 2:23-cv-00246

Hon. John A. Woodcock, Jr., District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF MAINE, AND AMERICANS
UNITED FOR SEPARATION OF CHURCH AND STATE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

CAROL GARVAN
ZACHARY L. HEIDEN
ANAHITA SOTOOHI
ACLU of Maine Foundation
P.O. Box 7860
Portland, Maine 04112
Tel: (207) 619-8687
cgarvan@aclumaine.org

ALEX J. LUCHENITSER
ALEXANDRA ZARETSKY
Americans United for Separation of
Church & State
1310 L St. NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (202) 466-3234
luchenitser@au.org
zaretsky@au.org

MICHELLE FRALING
Counsel of Record
ADITI FRUITWALA
DANIEL MACH
HEATHER WEAVER
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
915 15th St. NW, 6th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
Tel: (917) 710-3245
michelle.fraling@aclu.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Dated: November 14, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. Generally Applicable and Neutral Antidiscrimination Requirements Do Not Violate the Free Exercise Clause.....	6
A. Maine is Permitted to Impose Generally Applicable and Neutral Eligibility Requirements in Connection with Enrollment in a Public Benefit Program.	6
B. The MHRA Applies Equally to All Elementary and Secondary Schools in Maine That Receive Public Funding and Contains No Discretionary Exemptions.	8
C. Maine Proceeded Neutrally and Without Hostility to Religion in Enacting the Challenged MHRA Provisions.....	12
II. Even if Strict Scrutiny Applies, it is Satisfied Here.	15
III. The Consequences of Accepting St. Dominic’s Argument Could Severely Undermine Educational Equality for Historically Marginalized Groups.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023)	1, 2
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 588 U.S. 29 (2019)	3
<i>Billard v. Charlotte Cath. High Sch.</i> , 101 F.4th 316 (4th Cir. 2024).....	1
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	15, 16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014)	2, 3
<i>Carson ex rel. O. C. v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022)	1, 2, 4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of the Univ. of Cal., Hastings Coll. of the Law v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010)	2, 3, 11
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	6, 12, 14
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	6
<i>Does 1–6 v. Mills</i> , 16 F.4th 20 (1st Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Emp. Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	6, 8

Espinoza v. Mont. Dep’t of Revenue,
591 U.S. 464 (2020) 1, 2, 6, 7, 8

Fulton v. City of Philadelphia,
593 U.S. 522 (2021) 1, 8, 9, 12, 16, 17

Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União de Vegetal,
546 U.S. 418 (2006)17

Judkins v. Saint Joseph’s Coll. of Me.,
483 F. Supp. 2d 60 (D. Me. 2007).....10

Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.,
597 U.S. 507 (2022)2

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n,
584 U.S. 617 (2018) 1, 2, 12, 14

Norwood v. Harrison,
413 U.S. 455 (1973)16

Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,
591 U.S. 732 (2020)2, 3

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)16

Swartz v. Sylvester,
53 F.4th 693 (1st Cir. 2022)12

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
572 U.S. 565 (2014)2

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
582 U.S. 449 (2017) 2, 3, 6, 7, 9

United States v. O’Brien,
391 U.S. 367 (1968)14

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002)7

STATUTES

20 U.S.C. §§ 1681–168918

29 U.S.C. § 79418

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d–2000d-718

42 U.S.C. §§ 6101–610718

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 2 (1981)3

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 5203 (1981)3

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 5204 (1981)3

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, §§ 11611–11619-A (1989)11

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 4552 (1971)15

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 4553 (1971) 4, 9, 12

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 4602 (1983)4

Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 4602 (effective Oct. 18, 2021)12

P.L. 2005, ch. 10, § 21, 2005 Me. Laws 764

P.L. 2021, ch. 366, § 19, 2021 Me. Laws 766–674

P.L. 2021, ch. 366, 2021 Me. Laws 761–7682

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aaron Frey, *Statement of Maine Attorney General Aaron Frey on Supreme Court Decision in Carson v. Makin*, Office of the Maine Attorney General (June 21, 2022), <https://perma.cc/544J-DAFN>14

Caroline Mala Corbin, *Expanding the Bob Jones Compromise*, in *Legal Responses to Religious Practices in the United States* 123, 157 (Austin Sarat ed., 2012)17

Namarta Vahera, *Impact of Title IX on Women’s Participation in Sports*, 3 *Int’l J. Physiology, Nutrition & Physical Educ.* 512, 517 (2018), <https://perma.cc/J926-SAC6>18

Nat’l Fed’n of State High Sch. Ass’ns, *High School Athletics Participation Survey (2021-22)* 56, <https://perma.cc/64Z8-D9P3>18

Xavier Fields & Christine Min Wotipka, *Effect of LGBT Antidiscrimination Laws on School Climate and Outcomes for Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual High School Students*, 19 *J. LGBT Youth* 321, 323 (2020).....19
